
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on July 19, 2018 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:10 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Dan Kasaris, Marie DeCapite, Janice Sadowski, Secretary Diane 
Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, Assistant Law Director Donna 
Vozar. 
 

Moved and seconded to excuse Tim Miller and Christine Ragone for cause. Motion carried. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

MINUTES: 
 

The Chair requested the voting of the BZA meeting minutes of June 21, 2018 be held for approval 
until the August 16, 2018 meeting.  
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, Mr. Kasaris provided an overview of the BZA 
meeting process.  The Chair also gave an option to the Applicants if they desire, to come 
back next month to be heard due to the limited number of voting members present. The 
Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the 
property in question and posted for the required period of time.   

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 
a) BZA18-22 – Robert Radd will be heard on the questions of granting three variances to 

Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.  Request is 
for a proposed garage addition at 3338 Wallings Road, also known as PPN: 489-23-007 in a 
R1-A District. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19(d) “Dwelling Unit Area Requirements”.  
Request is for a variance of 984 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum 
permitted for a garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,784 sq. ft. detached 
garage to replace the existing garage.  

 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(b) “Accessory Building Locations in R1-A 
and R1-B Districts”.  Request is for a variance of 33.5 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 
55 ft. side yard setback on a corner lot in order to construct a detached garage.  
 
Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area Yard and Height Regulations” 
Paragraph (g).  Request is for a variance of 2 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum 
height restriction for a detached garage. 
 
Due to a conflict of interest of one of the Board members, a quorum was not available to 
vote; therefore, the application was continued until the August 16, 2018 BZA meeting. The 
Applicant, Robert Radd, requested the application be continued until the next Board meeting. 
 
Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to continue BZA18-22 from July 19, 
2018 to August 16, 2018. Roll call: Yeas: Three (DeCapite, Kasaris, Sadowski).  Nays: 
None. Continuance granted. 

 
b) BZA18-23 – Royalton Architectural Fabrication. Request is being made by Campbell 

Construction, Inc. on behalf of Royalton Architectural Fabrication on the question of granting 
a variance to Chapter 1278 “Industrial Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.  
Request is for a proposed commercial building at 13134 York Road, also known as PPN: 
483-14-003 and PPN: 483-14-045 in a General Industrial District. The variance being 
requested is as follows: 
     
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1278.06 “Schedule of Yard Regulations for Research-
Office, Commercial Service and General Industrial Districts”. Request is for a variance of 15 
ft. less than the minimum 100 ft. front building setback from the street right-of-way 
requirement for a proposed commercial building. The applicant is proposing to place the 
building 85 ft. from the right-of-way.  
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David Aulger, a registered architect with Campbell Construction, Inc., spoke on behalf of 
Winkler Enterprise. The subject parcel totals five acres of land. He showed the proposed 
building location and proposed parking and truck maneuvering area. With a code regulated 
100 ft. setback, they are requesting a variance of 15 feet to reduce it to 85 feet in order to 
maximize the building area for now and in the future. A hardship on the site is because it is 
bisected by a stream which is in a mostly wooded area. With the regulated riparian and the 
slope setbacks, the buildable area of the lot is only 46 percent. They had a choice of asking 
for a variance for the riparian setback or slide the building forward and request a front yard 
setback.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the Applicant has met with the Engineering Department 
and the Building Department. They have gone through several iterations of the plan and both 
Departments are in agreement with the reduction of the front yard setback which is 
preferable to receiving a variance to the riparian area in the back. He stated they recommend 
approval of the variance.  
 
Dan Langshaw, Ward 3 City Councilman, spoke in favor of the variance request. He stated 
the business has been in North Royalton for a considerable amount of time but they have 
outgrown their current facility in the Industrial Park. They are expanding and growing as a 
business and bringing jobs to our Community. They are making a considerable investment to 
remain in North Royalton. The topography is unique in the area because of the stream. He 
supports the approval of the variance request.   
 
The Chair stated the variance requested is not substantial; it is the minimum amount 
necessary to make possible a reasonable use of the land. The essential character of the 
neighborhood will not be substantially altered and adjoining property owners will not suffer 
substantial detriment as a result of the variance request. It will not adversely affect the 
delivery of governmental services.  Special conditions and circumstances exist that are 
peculiar to this land because of the riparian setback and a creek that would be infringed upon 
if this variance was not requested. It is more environmentally friendly to grant this variance 
request as opposed to a riparian variance request. With no further discussion, the Chair 
adopted his findings as the findings for the Board. 
 
Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-23 for a variance 
request of 15 ft. less than the minimum 100 ft. required for a front building setback 
from the street right-of-way requirement for commercial building. Roll call: Yeas: Three 
(Sadowski, DeCapite, Kasaris).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 
c) BZA18-24 – Pierre and Gabriella Zanin will be heard on the question of granting a variance 

to Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.  Request 
is for a variance for an existing dwelling at 16970 State Road, also known as PPN: 486-03-
004 in a RRZ District. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of area, yard and height 
regulations”. Request is for a variance of 19 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 50 ft. rear 
yard setback for a dwelling in order to split lot.  
 
Claudio Zanin represented Pierre and Gabriella Zanin. He stated the property is located at 
the corner of Edgerton and State. He said his parents own the property which is currently 
being used as a rental property. He said his sister would like to build a house by their mom 
and dad. The home designs they were looking at required more width on the property. This 
1.147 acre split would allow them to build on the property with a 115 ft. frontage. Claudio and 
Gabriella Zanin also own the corner property.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the Building Department and Engineering Department 
have reviewed the submissions. They do have an existing hardship with the placement of a 
house/residence on the corner. When they subdivide the parcels to make buildable lots for 
future building, the existing house will be closer to the lot line than is permitted. The existing 
house would be no different than having a house on a 10 ft. side yard setback. It is a similar 
configuration but it is unique because of the existing house which requires the variance. They 
recommend approval of the variance. If BZA approves they will then seek a lot split.  
 
The Chair stated the character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered, adjoining 
property owners will not suffer substantial detriment, the variance request is not going to 
adversely affect the delivery of governmental services, and the house on the corner is a 
special condition of circumstance that is peculiar to this land. For those reasons, he supports 
the variance request. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings as the 
findings for the Board. 
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Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA18-24 for a variance 
request of 19 ft. to allow for relief from the minimum 50 ft. rear yard setback for a 
dwelling unit in order to accomplish a lot split. Roll call: Yeas: Three (Sadowski, 
DeCapite, Kasaris).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 
d) BZA18-26 – Brian Roloff will be heard on the question of granting a variance to Chapter 

1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.  Request is for a 
proposed accessory structure at 11013 Richland Dr. also known as PPN: 481-23-073 in a 
R1-B District. The variance being requested is as follows: 

    
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height 
Regulations” as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. Request is for a variance of 7 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback 
requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to place the accessory 
structure 3 ft. from the existing fence line. 
 
Brian Roloff stated the yard has very little flat ground. The proposed location would be the 
best suited location for the shed. If it would be moved anywhere else they would have to 
consider seeking a backyard setback variance because that would be the only other flat 
area. He said stormwater is not an issue where the proposed building is going but the rest of 
the yard is a swale. The swale dictates where the shed can be placed. A Notice of Approval 
was received from The Villas of Worthington HOA.  
 
 
The Clerk read into the record a letter from Ken Spirko, 12153 Nutmeg Lane, stated he has 
no objection to the request. His concern is that the approval will not set a precedent for the 
Villa’s home owners behind Nutmeg who may want the same variance. We have many trees 
on the property line that would be adversely affected.  
 
 
Dan Langshaw, Ward 3 City Councilman, stated he supports the variance request. He said 
there are other sheds in the area. It is necessary because of the pool and will not alter the 
character of the neighborhood. 
 
The Chair stated special circumstances and conditions exist that are peculiar to the land that 
are not generally applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; that is the 
swale. The applicant’s predicament can’t be obviated through a method other than a 
variance request.  The Character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered, the 
neighboring property owners are not going to suffer substantial detriment, and the variance 
will not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. For those reasons he 
supported the variance request. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings as 
the findings for the Board. 
 
Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA18-26 for a variance 
request of 7 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback requirement for an 
accessory structure.  Roll call: Yeas: Three (DeCapite, Sadowski, Kasaris).  Nays: None. 
Variance granted. 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on August 16, 2018. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adjourn the BZA meeting of July 19, 2018. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m.  

 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Dan Kasaris                             DATE APPROVED:   August 16, 2018  .        

                          Chairman 

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                          B.Z.A. Secretary 


